

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-1809

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
) Appeal from the United States
Plaintiff-Appellee,) District Court for the Western
) District of Wisconsin
)
v.) Case No. 11-cr-25-wmc
)
MAURICE MAXWELL,)
) Honorable William Conley
Defendant-Appellant.) Presiding
)
)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

John W. Vaudreuil
United States Attorney
Western District of Wisconsin

Elizabeth Altman (lead counsel)
Assistant U. S. Attorney

Suite 303, City Station
660 W. Washington Avenue
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 264-5158
TTY (608) 264-5006

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-1809

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Plaintiff-Appellee,) Appeal from the United States
) District Court for the Western
) District of Wisconsin
)
v.) Case No. 11-cr-25-wmc
)
MAURICE MAXWELL,)
Defendant-Appellant.) Honorable William Conley
) Presiding
)
)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	15
 ARGUMENT	
I. The District Court Correctly Applied Plain-Error Review In Denying The Defendant’s Rule 29 Motion.	17
A. Standard of Review.	17
B. Argument.	17
II. Michelle Gee’s Testimony About Her Own Independent Conclusions, Based On Her Review Of Data Created By Lab Tests She Did Not Conduct, Did Not Constitute Error, Plain Or Otherwise.	19
A. Standard of Review.	19
B. Argument	
1. Gee’s testimony did not violate the Confrontation Clause.	19
2. If there was any error, it was not plain.	26

III. The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Sentencing The Defendant Without Considering The Fair Sentencing Act.

A. Standard of Review..... 32

B. Argument. 32

CONCLUSION. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).	20
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).	21, 22, 24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).	20
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).	33
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).	20, 21, 24
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011)	23
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).	32
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).	20
<i>Turner v. U.S.</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3715 (U.S. June 29, 2012).	27
<i>United States v. Aldaco</i> , 201 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2000).	17
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2006).	18
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008).	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).	35
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 673 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2012).	27, 28
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 528 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2008).	32
<i>United States v. Garvey</i> , 688 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2012).	19, 28

<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Paladino</i> , 401 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 471 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 591 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , No. 08-3109 (7th Cir. March 4, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 582 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worth v. Tyler</i> , 276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1294.....	1
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 11-120, 124 Stat. 2372.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Circuit Rule 28(b).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a).....	11, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	22, 26

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. amend. VI, The Confrontation Clause..... *passim*
